

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 16183 OF 2024**

Ramesh Shivaji Hakke .. Petitioner  
V/S.  
Union of India and Ors .. Respondents

-----  
Mr. Sudhir Hardikar, for Petitioner.

Ms. Pooja Patil, AGP for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3- State.

-----  
**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**  
**DATE : 5TH MAY 2026.**

**PC:**

1. The present petition is filed seeking a direction to Respondent No. 3 to comply with the order dated 27/06/2023 passed by Respondent No. 2, the Competent Authority. It is submitted that although the order was issued as far back as on 27/06/2023, till date, the same has not been complied with.
2. The learned AGP appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 submits, on written instructions, that the said order shall be complied with, within a period of four weeks.
3. The said statement made on behalf of Respondent No. 3 is recorded as an undertaking to this Court.
4. List the petition under the caption "For Directions" on 18<sup>th</sup> June 2026.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**